

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, MAYOR JOSE TORRES, POLICE
CHIEF JAMES WITTIG, and POLICE DIRECTOR MICHAEL
WALKER,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART BANNER
EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
ANDREW G. PROUT
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

MARK B. FROST
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. LOCKMAN
Mark B. Frost & Associates
7 N. Columbus Blvd., 2d fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 351-3333
mfrost@mfrostlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. The circuits are split 3-1 on whether a public employer violates the First Amendment by demoting an employee in retaliation for what the employer mistakenly perceives as political association. 8

 A. In the First, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits, a public employee may bring a First Amendment retaliation claim if he is demoted because his supervisor mistakenly perceives that he supports a political candidate. 9

 B. In the Third Circuit, the government is free to demote an employee based on a supervisor’s mistaken belief as to the employee’s political association. 13

II. The decision below drastically curtails the First Amendment rights of government employees. 14

III. This issue recurs frequently and affects
millions of government employees. 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDICES

A. *Heffernan v. City of Paterson*, 777 F.3d
147 (3d Cir. 2015) 1a

B. *Heffernan v. City of Paterson*, 2 F. Supp.
3d 563 (D.N.J. 2014) (District Court
opinion) 14a

C. District Court judgment (March 5, 2014) 55a

D. *Heffernan v. City of Paterson*, 492 Fed.
Appx. 225 (3d Cir. 2012) (prior Court of
Appeals opinion) 57a

E. *Heffernan v. City of Paterson*, 2011 WL
2115664 (D.N.J. 2011) (prior District
Court opinion) 66a

F. Third Circuit denial of rehearing en banc
(Feb. 13, 2015) 72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albino v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.P.R. 2013)	18
<i>Ambrose v. Twp. of Robinson</i> , 303 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2002)	5, 13
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	7, 16
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)	5, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Fogarty v. Boles</i> , 121 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Gann v. Cline</i> , 519 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 11
<i>Good v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (D. Kan. 2004), <i>aff’d sub. nom. Good v. Hamilton</i> , 141 F. Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Harp v. DeStefano</i> , 2007 WL 2869831 (D. Conn. 2007)	19
<i>Hein v. Kimbrough</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	18
<i>Holsapple v. Miller</i> , 2014 WL 525391 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	18
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	18
<i>Poindexter v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 548 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. City of Detroit</i> , 2011 WL 5307594 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	18
<i>Ramirez v. Arlequin</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.P.R. 2005), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 447 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Rebrovich v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	19
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	7
<i>Silverstein v. Lawrence Union Free School Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 1261122 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	7, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Welch v. Ciampa</i> , 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008)	6, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITY

Nicholas A. Caselli, <i>Bursting the Speech Bubble: Toward a More Fitting Perceived- Affiliation Standard</i> , 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1709 (2014)	8
Kaitlyn Poirier, <i>Constitutional Law—The First Amendment Retaliation Doctrine—A Public Employee’s Rights Regarding Perceived Political Association Retaliation</i> , 81 Tenn. L. Rev. 367 (2014)	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Survey of Pub- lic Employment & Payroll Summary Re- port: 2013</i> (Dec. 2014), www2.census.gov/ govs/apes/2013_summary_report.pdf	19
